female rates multiplied by 103%. The rates are projected on a fully generational basis by

scale BB to account for future mortality improvements. For disabled annuitants, the gender-

distinct RP2000 Combined Healthy Mortality Tables with Blue Collar Adjustment are used

with males rates multiplied by 109% and female rates multiplied by 103% with a 3-year set-

forward for both males and females. In addition, a 3% minimum mortality rate is applied to

reflect the impairment for younger members who become disabled. The rates are projected

on a fully generational basis by scale BB to account for future mortality improvements

subject to the 3% floor.

Discount Rate:

The discount rate used to measure the Total OPEB Liability was 3.77%. The discount rate

was based on the Fidelity Index’s “20-Year Municipal GO AA Index” rate as of December 31,

2023.

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate

of 3.77%, as well as what the City’s total OPEB liability (asset) would be if it were calculated

using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (2.77%) or 1-percentage-point higher

(4.77%) than the current rate:

Primary Government

$ 466,252   $ 385,460   $ 323,044

Component Unit

$ 10,213   $ 8,444   $ 7,076

Total

$ 476,465   $ 393,904   $ 330,120

1% Decrease

2.77%

Current Single Rate

Assumption 3.77%

1% Increase

4.77%

1% Decrease Current Single Rate 1% Increase

2.77% Assumption 3.77% 4.77%

1% Decrease Current Single Rate 1% Increase

2.77% Assumption 3.77% 4.77%

City of Converse, Texas
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

September 30, 2024

79

Changes in the Total OPEB Liability:

Total OPEB

Liability

Primary

Government

Component

Units

Balance at 12/31/22 $   355,035 $   347,437 $   7,598

Changes for the year:

   Service Cost   23,047   22,540   507

   Interest   14,712   14,397   315

   Difference between expected

   actual experience   (12,533)   (12,265)   (268)

   Changes of assumptions   20,227   19,794   433

   Benefit payments   (6,584)   (6,443)   (141)

   Net changes   38,869   38,023   846

Balance at 12/31/23 $   393,904 $   385,460 $   8,444

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of

Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended September 30, 2024, the City recognized OPEB expense of $21,834. Of this

amount, $21,367 is related to the primary government and $467 is attributable to the

component units.

At September 30, 2024, the City reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related

to the OPEB liability from the following sources:

Primary Government:

Change in assumptions $   -   $   (27,114)

Difference between projected and

actual investment earnings   -   (67,708)

[…]

year period ending December 31, 2023,

as conducted by TMRS.

Mortality Mortality for healthy retirees, the gender-distinct

2019 Municipal Retirees of Texas mortality tables

are used. The rates are projected on a fully

generational basis using the ultimate mortality

improvement rates in the MP tables to account for

future mortality improvements.

Health Care Trend Rates Initial rate of 7.20% declining to an ultimate rate of

4.25% after 15 years

Participate Rates 30% retirees age 50 or older at retirement

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the Total OPEB Liability was 3.77%. The discount rate

was based on the Bond Buyer GO Bond 20 Year Index rate as of December 31, 2023.

City of Converse, Texas
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

September 30, 2024

82

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate

of 3.77%, as well as what the City’s net OPEB liability (asset) would be if it were calculated

using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (2.77%) or 1-percentage-point higher

(4.77%) than the current rate:

Primary Government

$ 649,549   $ 576,895   $ 513,229

Component Unit

$ 14,229   $ 12,637   $ 11,243

Total

$ 663,778   $ 589,532   $ 524,472

1% Decrease Current Single Rate 1% Increase

2.77% Assumption 3.77% 4.77%

1% Decrease Current Single Rate 1% Increase

2.77% Assumption 3.77% 4.77%

1% Decrease

2.77%

Current Single Rate

Assumption 3.77%

1% Increase

4.77%

City of Converse, Texas
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

September 30, 2024

83

Healthcare Cost Trend

Primary Government

$ 496,223   $ 576,895   $ 676,003

Component Unit

$ 10,870   $ 12,637   $ 14,808

Total

$ 507,093   $ 589,532   $ 690,811

1% Decrease

2.77%

Current Healthcare

Cost Trend 3.77%

1% Increase

4.77%

1% Decrease Current Healthcare 1% Increase

2.77% Cost Trend 3.77% 4.77%

1% Decrease Current Healthcare 1% Increase

2.77% Cost Trend 3.77% 4.77%

Changes in the Total OPEB Liability

Total OPEB

Healthcare Liability

Primary

Government

Component

Units

Balance at 12/31/2022 $   518,399 $   510,178 $   8,221

Changes for the year:

   Service Cost   37,910   34,206   3,704

   Interest   21,702   21,237   465

   Change in benefit terms   -   -   -

   Difference between expected and

   actual experience   (26,797)   (26,223)   (574)

   Changes of assumptions   41,329   40,443   886

   Contributions – employer   -   -   -

   Contributions – employee   -   -   -

   Net investment income   -   -   -

   Benefit payments   (3,011)   (2,946)   (65)

   Administrative expense   -   -   -

   Other changes   -   -   -

   Net changes   71,133   66,717   4,416

Balance at 12/31/2023 $   589,532 $   576,895 $   12,637

City of Converse, Texas
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

September 30, 2024

84

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of

Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended September 30, 2024, the City recognized OPEB expense of $34,283. Of this

amount, $33,548 is related to the primary government and $735 is attributable to the

component units.

At September 30, 2024, the City reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related

to the OPEB liability from the following sources:

Primary Government:

Change in assumptions $   -   $   (21,978)

Difference between projected and

actual investment earnings   -   (153,810)